CAMBRIA June 6, 2000

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA

Portland, QR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
fax (510) 420-970

Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6377

Re: Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report

Shell-branded Service Station ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California JUN 12 2000

Incident #98995822
Cambria Project# 242-0687-002
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

Dear Ms. Evans:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California measured
dissolved oxygen concentrations and gauged and sampled selected site wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the gasoline constituents analytical data. Cambria
prepared a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 1) and compiled the volatile organic
compounds (VOC) data (Table 1). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and

supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A,

ANTICIPATED FUTURE 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: The next sampling event is scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2000.
At that time, Blaine will measure dissolved oxygen, gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Two years of monitoring data have shown no VOC detections in onsite monitoring well samples.
The relatively low offsite detections are apparently from an offsite source. Therefore, we request

your concurrence with discontinuing analysis for these compounds.



C A M BRI A Pamela Evans

June 6, 2000
CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Stephan Bork at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Anni Kreml
Senior Staff Scientist

Shan A. Bork, CE.G., CHG. |

ssociate Hydrogeologist HYOROGE q'-[ {"r i/ Y‘ F.-'JI
'7) \‘
& CAL\?O
Figure: 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Table: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Volatile Organic Compounds

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.Q. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995822 -
29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, California

Well ID cis-1,2-Dichloroethene  trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Notes
{Otrs Sampled) Date + (Concentrations in pph) »
MW-1 (03/13/98 <0.50 <0.50 «(.50 <0.50 a
(2nd & 4th) 10/01/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
O4/29/99 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50
1 1AL <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.300
040500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW-2 10/ /98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(4th) 1 /0199 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
0405000 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW-3 1O/OL/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(4th) 10/01/98 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 duplicate
L L0190 <0.300 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500
04/05/00 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW-4 0513098 -—- - == - b
(2nd & 4th) 1OV01/08 255 1.5 3.2 1.1
04/29/99 22 0.58 2.5 0.78
LG99 -—- - - - b
O4/05/00 1.14 0.655 2.26 (.838
MW-5 05/ 13798 16 9.3 200 28 a
{2nd & 4th) (5/13/98 16 8.7 190 19 a, duplicate
LD /98 9 5.1 95 12
042999 6.6 33 100 10
1 1/01/99 6.08 <2.50 91.9 11.7
O4/0EAH 8.26 <5.00 130 15.7 -

Ahbreviutions & Noles:

pph = Pans per billion
—= Mot availabile
e = Helow detection limits of n pph
= Chiorolofm wak detecied i 120 pph in the equipment blank; samples analyzed past hold time
b = Well innccesdible
€= MW-4 also contzined B.89ppb 4-bromoflourobenzen
Valatile organic compeimnds by EPA Method 8010; anly detected compounds are tabulated

g \piedmon29gmihivocs xis 1of1



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'’S LICENSE #746634
www.blainetech.com

May 12, 2000

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA

Monitoring performed on April 5, 2000

Groundwater Monitoring Report 000405-N-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, conlained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basijc field information 1s presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheels are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ficld personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour HBazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CEFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

DK/pb

CCl

Yours truly,

Yol

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street; Suite C

Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Wic #204-6001-0109

| MTBE MTBE | Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

MW-1 07/12/1989 <50 <0.5 <1 <] <3 NA NA 37.96 2.76 35.20 NA
MWW-1 01/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.10 34.86 NA
MW-1 04/27/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.24 34.72 NA
MW-1 07/31/1990 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.26 33.70 NA
M1 10/30/1990 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.25 33.71 NA
MW-1 01/31/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.66 34.30 NA
MW-1 04/30/1991 <50 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.2 NA NA 37.96 346 34.50 NA
MW-1 07/30/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.14 33.82 NA
MW-1 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.96 34.00 NA
MW-1 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <(.3 NA NA 37.06 3.59 34.37 NA
MW-1 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.18 an NA
MWW-1 07/21/1992 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 417 33.79 NA
MWW-1 10/02/1992 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.29 33.67 NA
M- 1 01/20/1993 <50 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 232 35.64 NA
MW-1 05/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA NA 37.96 3.50 34.46 1.9
MW-1 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.96 3.76 34.20 NA
MW-1 07/21/1993 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.09 33.87 4.6
MW-1 10/19/1993 50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 NA NA 37.96 3.658 34.38 4.3
MW-1 01/20/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 37.96 NA NA NA
MW-1 04/12(1994 <50 <0.% <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.60 34.36 7.5
MW-1 07/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 37.96 410 33.86 3.2
MW-1 10/06/1994 <50 <05 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 4.30 33.66 3.2
MW-1 01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 2.94 35.02 10.6
MV-1 07/06/1995 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 3.68 34.28 NA
MWW-1 01/24/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 37.96 212 35.84 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 B260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) | () (MSL) (ppm)

07/12/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA 37.96 3.58 34.38 2.7
01/16/1997 120 14 10 36 14 <25 NA 37.96 2.30 35.66 3
10/24/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 8.6 NA. 37.96 3.66 34.30 4.5
05/13/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 37.96 2.81 35.15 5.1
10/01/1998 <50 <0 50¢c <0.50¢c <0.50¢ <0 .50¢ <2.5¢ NA 37.96 3.75 34.21 5.0
04/29/1999 <50 <0 .50 <0.50 <0.50 : <25 NA 37.96 3.52 34.44 4.1
11/01/1999 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 . 5.03 NA 37.96 4.05 33.91 3.6
040572000 | <60.0 || <0500 |~ <0,5000 | R <0.500 4| <0500 18| M2 7 R T T ; ,
MW-2 07/12/1988 60 27 <1 <1 <3 NA NA 34.89 3.66 31.23 NA
MW-2 01/30/1980 <50 §.6 <0.5 0.54 0.93 NA NA 34.89 3.49 31.40 NA
MW-2 04/27/1990 60 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 34.88 3.79 31.10 NA
MW-2 07/31/1990 70 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.03 30.86 NA
MW-2 10/30/1990 70 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.6 NA NA 34.89 4.21 30.68 NA
MW-2 01/31/1991 80 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.9 NA NA 34.89 4.09 30.80 NA
MwW-2 04/30/1991 100 59 0.6 07 2 NA NA 34.89 3.95 30.94 NA
MW-2 07/30/199 <50 <0.5 <0.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.07 30.82 NA
MW-2 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.11 30.78 NA
MW-2 01/20/1992 <30 0.84 =03 <0.41 <0.48 NA NA 34.89 3.86 31.03 NA
MW-2 04/14/1992 70 16 <0.5 3.1 2.1 NA NA 34.89 3.66 34.30 NA
MW-2 | 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.92 30.97 NA
Mw-2 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.45 30.44 NA
MW-2 | 01/20/1993 <50 3.8 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.74 31.15 NA
MW-2 05/03/1993 680a 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.77 3112 0.9
MW-2 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.89 3.96 30.93 NA
MW-2 07/21/1983 =50 8 1.2 1.8 7.9 NA NA 34.89 4.39 30.50 59
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
MTBE | MITBE | Depthto| GW DO
WellID  Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/t) | (ugll)  (ugl) = (ugh)  (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

MW-2 10/19/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.92 30.97 5.7
Mwv-2 01/20/1994 <560 1.5 <05 =0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 34.89 4.45 30.44 3.2
MW-2 04/12/1994 <50 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4,72 30.17 11.4
MW-2 07/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 5.32 28.57 2.4
MW-2 10/06/1994 <30 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 4.03 30.86 2.9
MW-2 01/20/1995 290 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.89 3.89 31.00 4.6
MW-2 07/06/1995 120 3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 34.89 8.84 26.05 NA
Mw-2 01/24/1996 70 3.1 <0.5 08 1.5 NA NA 34.89 3.80 31.09 NA
MW-2 (D} | 01/24/1996 70 3.2 0.5 0.7 1.5 NA NA 34.89 NA NA NA
MW-2 07/12/1996 <50 0.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 270 NA 34.89 3.85 31.04 3.8
MW-2 01/16/1997 230 34 1.6 1.6 4.2 460 NA 34.89 3.84 31.05 NA
MW-2 10/24/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 NA 34.89 375 31.14 2.9
MW-2 05/13/1998 NA NA NA NA NA 34.89 3.78 31.11% NA
MwW-2 10/01/1998 <50 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ 100 MNA 34.89 4.90 298.99 3.0
MW-2 04/29/1999 NA NA NA 34.89 4.69 30.20 NA

MW-2 11/01/1959 1.29 NA 34.89

. MW:2 i1 Dafosizooo || | e nd N T
MW-3 Q7/12/1989 3,800 380 41 99 30 NA NA 35.00 3.83 31.17 NA
MW-3 01/30/19590 5,500 440 35 79 130 NA NA 35.00 3.24 31.78 NA
MW-3 04/27/1990 4,500 310 26 37 110 MNA NA 35.00 4.02 30.98 NA
MW-3 07/31/1990 3,500 210 17 84 62 NA NA 35.00 4.31 30.69 NA
MW-3 10/30/15990 2,300 610 <0.5 <0.5 28 NA NA 35.00 4.52 30.48 NA
MW-3 01/31/1991 4,100 300 20 19 81 NA NA 35.00 4.33 30.67 NA
MW-3 04/30/1991 3.800 370 19 8.6 60 NA NA 35.00 3.79 31.21 NA
MW-3 07/30/1991 3,300 160 13 15 87 NA NA 35.00 4.37 30.63 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0108
| | MTBE | MTBE GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC Elevation | Reading
{ugiL) (ugfL) {ug/L) (ugiL) (ugll) | (ugl) (ug/L) (MSL | (MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 | 10/29/1991 | 1,000 35 28 29 8.1 NA NA 35.00 4.00 31.00 NA
MW-3 | 01/20/1992 | 6,900 380 18 47 48 NA NA 35.00 3.87 31.13 NA
MW-3 | 04/14/1992 | 6.000 480 38 41 55 NA NA 35.00 3.15 31.85 NA
MW-3 | 07/21/1992 |  3.700 330 13 30 23 NA NA 35.00 4.17 30.83 NA
MW-3 10/02/1962 4 200 260 10 13 12 NA NA 35.00 4,43 30.57 NA
MW-3 | 01/20/1993 | 4,200 360 15 32 26 NA NA 35.00 2.20 32.80 NA
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/1993 |  3.900 370 15 32 26 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 05/03/1993 | 12,000 290 520 120 820 NA NA 35.00 3.50 31.50 0.6
MW-3 | 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.00 4.08 30.92 NA
MW-3 | 07/21/1993 | 2,000 170 12 <10 11 NA NA 35.00 412 30.88 43
MW-3 (D) | 07/21/1993 | 2,000 170 10 <10 14 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 10/19/1993 | 2,000 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 35.00 4.20 30.80 5.7
MW-3 01/20/1994 4 200 280 <10 <10 <10 NA NA 35.00 4.08 30.92 41
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/1994 3,800 250 <10 <10 <10 NA NA 35.00 NA NA 4.1
MW-3 | 04/12/1994 | 4,700 380 <10 <10 <10 NA NA 35.00 3.70 31.30 10.6
MW-3 (D) | 04/12/1994 |  3.400 370 <25 <25 <25 NA NA 35,00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/20/1994 | 5.100 320 77 15 34 NA NA 35.00 4.26 30.74 2.3
MW-3 (D) | 07/20/1994 | 4,400 250 14 13 32 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 10/06/1994 | 4,300 280 9.7 4 15 NA NA 35.00 4.31 30.69 23
MwW-3 | 0120711995 | 4.600 180 18 16 10 NA NA 35.00 3.00 32.00 11.1
MW-3 (D) | 01/20/11995 | 4,300 170 12 15 7.2 NA NA 365.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/06/1995 | 3,900 310 <0.5 7.6 13 NA NA 35.00 3.75 31.25 NA
MW-3 (D) | 07/06/1995 | 4,100 330 <0.5 7.9 24 NA NA 35.00 NA NA NA
MW.-3 01/24/1996 5,000 210 14 14 12 NA NA 35.00 3.26 31.74 NA
MW-3 | 07/12/1996 | 2.700 210 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3.600 NA 35.00 3.77 31.23 2.4
MW-3 (D) | 07/12/1996 | 2.800 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.400 NA 35.00 NA NA 24
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue

Piedmont, CA
I Wic #204-6001-0109
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation
| (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugflL) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ugl) {ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-3 | 01/16/1997 | 4,200 130 19 10 34 4,400 4,600 35.00 2.38 32.62 2.3
MW-3 | 10/24/1997 | 4,100 270 9 5.1 8.8 2,000 NA 35.00 4,12 30.88 1.9
MW-3 (DY | 10/24/1997 | 1,700 220 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 NA 35.00 NA NA 1.9
MW-3 | 05/13/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.00 3.22 31.78 NA
Mw-3 | 10/01/1998 | 1,400 84c <5.0¢c <5.0¢ <5.0¢ 2,300 NA 35.00 4.15 30.85 2.0
MwW-3 (D) | 10/01/1998 | 2,100 100¢c <10¢ <10c <10c 2,600 NA 35.00 NA NA 2.0
MW-3 | 04/29/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.00 4.27 30.73 NA
MW-3 | 11/01/1999 | 1,850 94.3 6.09 <5.00 .67 4,140 NA 35.00 4.65 30.35 2.2
ToMW-3 | 041052000 | 3,070 [ 9690 00| A2 : 1050 \ TS 3oL 31450
MW-4 01/30/1890 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.50 29.23 NA
MwW-4 | 04/27/1990 130a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.62 30.11 NA
Mw-4 | 07/31/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.19 29.54 NA
MW-4 | 10/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.19 29.54 NA
MW-4 | 01/31/1991 50a <05 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.49 29.24 NA
MW-4 04/30/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.02 29.71 NA
Mw-4 | 07/30/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.39 29.34 NA
MW-4 | 10/20/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.75 29.98 NA
M4 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 33.73 3.94 29.79 NA
MwW-4 | 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.71 30.02 NA
MW-4 | 07/21/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4,02 29.71 NA
MW-4 | 10/02/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.13 29.60 NA
MW-4 | 01/20/1993 <50 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.10 30.63 NA
Mw-4 | 05/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.70 30.03 1.7
MW-4 | 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33.73 3.81 29.92 NA
Mw-4 | 07/21/1993 <50 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.81 29.92 4.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
| MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

{ug/L) (ug/t) | (ugll) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ugll) | (uglL) {MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW 10/19/1993 <5Q <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.94 29.79 5.8
MwW-4 01/20/1994 <50 0,71 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.00 29.73 4.4
MW-4 04/12/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 4.01 29.72 7.3
MWW-4 07/20/1994 160 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.01 29.82 6.4
MW-4 10/06/1994 410 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.73 3.99 29.74 5.0
MW-4 01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 NA NA 33.72 3.56 30.17 49
MW-4 07/06/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA 33.73 3.85 29.88 NA
MW-4 01/24/1996 <50 <05 <0.5 0.6 1.8 NA NA 33.73 2.56 31.17 NA
MWW-4 07/12/1996 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 b NA 33.73 3.36 30.37 27
MW-4 01/16/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA 33.73 NA NA NA
MW-4 10/24/1937 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA 33.73 NA MNA NA
Mw-4 05/13/1998 |Well inaccessible NA MNA NA NA 33.73 NA NA NA
Mw-4 10/01/1998 <50 <0,50¢ <0.50¢c <0.50¢ 8.1 NA 33.73 3.90 29.83 2.5
MW-4 04/29/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 5.7 NA 33.73 3.97 29.76 2.1
MW-4 11/01/1999 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA 33.73 NA NA NA
MW=4 | 04/05/2000 | =500 || <0:5001 | <0500 0 =<0,500 F | <t50¢ 364 : e | E T '

MW-5 01/30/1980 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 712 24.26 NA
MW-5 04/27/1990 210a <0.5 <05 <0.56 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 419 2719 NA
MW-5 07/31/1990 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.09 27.29 NA
MW-5 10/30/1890 100 08 0.7 0.6 1.4 NA, NA 31.38 4,39 26.99 NA
MW-5 01/31/1991 80a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 449 26.89 NA
MW-5 04/30/1991 a0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 31.38 4.27 27.11 NA
MW-5 07/30/1991 90 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 31.38 4,32 27.06 NA
MW-5 10/29/1991 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 3.79 27.59 NA
MW-5 01/20/1992 <30 <(.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 NA NA 31.38 4,09 27.29 NA

Page 6




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
' MTBE MTBE Depth to
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water
{ug/L) (ugll)  (ugll) (ugiL) (ugiL) (uglL) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.)
MW-5 | 04/14/1992 | <50a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4,12 27.26 NA
MW-5 | 07/21/1992 74a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.13 27.25 NA
MwW-5 | 10/02/1992 76a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.30 27.08 NA
MW-5 | 01/20/1993 72a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 3.12 28.26 NA
MW-5 | 05/03/1993 70a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4,07 27.31 16
MW-5 (D) | 05/04/1993 80a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 NA NA NA
MW-5 | 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.38 4,08 27.30 NA
MW-5 | 07/21/1993 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.05 27.33 35
MW-5 | 10/19/1993 51 <05 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.20 27.18 3.8
MW-5 | 01/20/1994 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.40 26.98 42
MW-5 04/12/1994 e67 <05 <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.18 27.20 NA
MW-5 | 07/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.06 27.32 3.2
MW-5 | 10/08/1994 80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.0 27.37 2.1
MW-5 (D) | 10/06/1994 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 NA NA NA
MW-5 | 01/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 3.49 27.89 3.2
MW-5 | 07/06/1995 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 31.38 4.06 27.32 NA
MW-5 | 01/24/1996 70 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 2.9 NA NA 31.38 2.90 28.48 NA
MW-5 | 07/12/1996 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 b NA 31.38 4.02 27.36 1.9
MW-5 | 01/16/1997 66 0.91 0.89 <0.50 1.7 <2.5 NA 31.38 2.59 28.79 2.2
MW-5 (D) | 01/16/1997 <50 07 0.78 <0.50 1.3 <25 NA 31.38 NA NA 2.2
MW-5 | 10/24/1997 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 NA 31.38 4.15 27.23 46
MW-5 | 05/13/1998 72 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 31.38 3.64 27.74 2.1
MW-5 (D) | 05/13/1998 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 31.38 NA NA 2.1
MW-5 | 10/01/1998 57 <0.50¢c <0 50¢ <0.50¢ 0.62¢ 20 NA 31.38 4.25 27.13 2.2
MW-5 | 04/29/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 NA 31.38 4.56 26.82 2.0
MW-5 | 11/01/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 3.06 NA 31.38 4.19 27.19 2.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Wic #204-6001-0109

i MTBE MTBE

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 Elevation | Reading
(ugfL) (ugfL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (MSL) (ppm)

= ..'!r—'h[-'- e
=L N ae .--;!' b 1
AP R e A

[ mws [ od/0sz000 | <50i0- | <050000[0 <0:50018]

E-4 07/12/1989 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 NA NA 34.63 NA >39.13 NA
E-4 01/30/1990 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/27/1990 120a <0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/31/1990 <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 10/30/1990 <50 <0.5 =0.5 =0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 01/31/1991 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/30/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/30/1991 <50 <0.5 0.6 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 10/29/1891 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 01/20/1992 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/14/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/21/1992 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 10/02/1992 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 24.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 01/20/1993 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 3463 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 05/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <(Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 0.6
E-4 06/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 07/21/1993 <30 5.4 0.72 1 4.4 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 54
E-4 10/19/1993 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 5.6
E-4 01/20/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 NA
E-4 04/12/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 94
E-4 07/20/1994 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 2,0
E-4 10/06/1954 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 1.3
E-4 (01/20/1995 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 34.63 NA >34.63 3.7
E-4 05/16/1995 |Well abandoned NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, CA
Wic #204-6001-0109
. ; MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation Reading
‘ © o (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) (ug/L) (ugl/L) (ugfL) (ug/L) {MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH= Totat petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
a = Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.
b = Due to coelution with early eluters, no result could be determined for MTBE

¢ = Laboratory reported 1.3 ug/L benzene, 11 ugiL toluene, 0.98 ug/L ethyl benzene, and 6.5 ug/L total xylenes in the equipment blank.
d = Result reported was generated out of hold time.
Well E4 is a fiowing artesian well; potentiometric surface above top-of-casing elevation.
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S » 885 [arvis Drive
Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
equoia o 77 sann

FAX {408) 782-6308

W Analytical s o

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildweod Ave Received:  4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 MID0200-01 Water 4/5/00

MW-2 MID0200-02 Water 4/5/00

MW-3 : MID0200-03 Water 4/5/00

MW-4 MID0200-04 Water 4/5/00

MW-5 MID0200-05 Water 4/5/00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Wﬁs—iﬁﬁ Manager Page 1of 18



' Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive |
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs, com

April 27, 2000

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Shell

Dear Nick Sudano

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 6, 2000. I you

have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

ST,
e



Sequoia

% ¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HIll, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequolalabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 MJD0200-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons oD17002  4/17/00 4/17/00 DHS LUFT 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " B DHS LUFT 2.50 3.22 "
Surrogate:; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130° 104 % - i
MW-2 M.ID0200-62 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0D20001  4/20/00  4720/00 DHS LUFT 50.0 376 ug/l H-06
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 68.1 " H-06
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 3.10 " H-06
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 2.88 " H-06
Xylenes {total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.300 5.35 " H-06
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 4/21/00 DHSLUFT 125 729 " H-06,M-03
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " WU oo 70-1300 o 09 % - H06
MW-3 MJID0200-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons op17902  4/17/00 417/00 DHS LUFT 1000 3070 ug/1 P-01
Benzene n " " DHS LUFT 1.0 96.9 "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 10.0 12.1 "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 10.0 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 1.0 NI "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " DHS LUFT 500 1050 N
Surrogate: a,a.&—??{f?uorofofzeene ” " ” 70-130 . 17 %
MW-4 MJD0200-04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons oR17002  4/17/00 4/17/00 DHS LUFT 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DUHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Toluene ! " " DHS LUFT 0.300 ND "
Ethylbenzenc " " " DHS LUEFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (rotal) " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Methy! tert-butyt ether " " " DHS LUFT 2.50 3.64 "
Surrc}gate: a,a.a-Trifluororoluene ” o “ 70-130 Iig %
MW-5 MJD200-05 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0D17002  4/17/00 4/18/00 DIS LUFT 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " ! DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of nofes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received:  4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-5 (continued) MJIDO0200-05 Water
Toluene OD17002 4/17/00  4/18/00  DHS LUFT 0.500 ND ug/l
Ethylbenzene 5 " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether o ! DHSLUFT 250 225 .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 107 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of rotes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqllOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
o FAX (408) 782-6308
% ¥ Analytical e sequollas com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudanoe Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting

Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result  Units Notes*
MW-1 MJD0200-01 Water
Bromodichloromethane oDOsS018  4/13/00 4/14/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " N " EPA 30108 0.500 ND N
Bromomethane " " " EPA 3010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " N " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " v EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chleromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzens * " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.5300 ND "
1,2-Dichlorogthane " " " EPA 80108 0.300 ND "
1, I-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethenc " " ® EPA 8010B 0.500 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EFPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND b
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND N
Methylene chloride " ! " EPA 80101 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Tetrachlorocthene " " " LEPA 8010B 0.500 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane " " " EPA BG10B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 80108 0.300 ND "
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethanc i " " EPA R010B 1.00 ND !
Trichloroethene " " * EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 8010B .500 ND "
Vinyl chloride b " " EPA 801013 100 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND y
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " o 70-130 819 %%

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for texi of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

835 'lazvls Drh;rei
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 775-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www . sequolalabs.corm

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MwW-2 MJID0200-02 Water
Bromodichloromethane 0D05018  4/13/00 4/14/00 EPA 301(B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " . " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Chioroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EFA 8010B 0.500 ND *
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 3010B 0.500 ND N
1,1-Dichlorogthane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane ' " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND *
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 8(G10B 0.500 ND "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA B010B 2.500 ND "
Methylene chioride " " " EPA 80108 3.00 ND "
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND N
Tetrachloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND i
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 80108 0.300 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA B010B 0.500 ND "
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " " " EPA BOI0B 1.00 ND “
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 8010B (3.300 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
1.2-Dibromoethane " " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
Suwrrogate: 4-Bromoﬂuorobén-z.ehe N ” ” 70-130 882 %a

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definifions.
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R B85 Jarvis Drive
‘ S equo la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500
. FAX {408) 782-6308
W% Analytical ool com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell : Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received:  4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42
Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW.-3 MJD0200-03 Water
Bromodichioromethane 0D05018  4/13/00 4/14/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform Y " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane . " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene N " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND v
Chloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 801CB 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " EPA ROIOB 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ¢ " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EFA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " ’ " EPA B0IGB 0.500 ND "
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010BR 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 80101 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA B010B 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane " " " EPA RB0O10B 0.500 ND !
Tetrachlorocthene " " " EPA 3010B 9.300 ND "
1.1, {-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 80108 0.300 ND "
{,1.2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA ROOB 0.300 ND "
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " " " EPA BOI10B 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 80108 0.300 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 801013 (1.500 ND !
Vinyl chioride " " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
1.2-Dibromocthane " " " EPA 80L0B 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: 4 -Bromofluorobenzene " " . 70-130 89.2 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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285 farvis Drive '

Sequoia | Merg i, G 9303

FAX (408) 782-6308

W% Analytical e

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled:  4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received:  4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-4 MJD0200-04 Water
Bromedichloromethane 0D05018  4/13/00 4/14/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND N
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " N EPA 3010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorogthane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " EPA 3010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.5300 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " “ * EPA 8010B 0.500 ND B
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
1,2-Dichioroethane . " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1, I-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " * " EPA 8010B 0.500 i.14 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B (1.5300 0.655 !
1,2-Dichloropropane * " " EPA 80i0B .500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " - EPABOWB 0.300 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " ! EPA 80108 5.00 ND "
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane o " " EPA 8010B 0,500 NI "
Tetrachloroethene N ' " EPA 80L0B 0.300 2.26 "
1.1,1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 801013 0.500 ND "
1 1.2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B . 0500 ND !
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethanc " " " EPA 80I0B 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 801018 0.300 0.838 !
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " IEPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND N
1,2-Dibromocthane ! " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
Swrropate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 70-130 89.8 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan HA CA 95037

FAX (408} 782-6308

W ¥ Analytical s o

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 1542

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Seguoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-5 MJID0200-05 Water
4-Bromofluorebenzene (ELCD) 0DO5018  4/13/00 4/17/00 EPA 8010B 8.89 ug/]
Bromodichloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
Bromoform . " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 10.0 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 500 ND "
Chlorpethane " " " EPA 8010B 10.0 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
Chloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 10.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EFA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,2-Drichlorocthane " " " EFA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,1-Dichlorogthene " : '’ EPA 30108 5.00 ND "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 8.26 "
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " N N EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8G10B 5.00 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA 23108 30.0 ND "
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " ! EPA 8010B 3.00 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " EPA BO10B 3.00 130 N
I,1.1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,1.2-Trichloroethanc " " " EfFA 80108 3.00 ND N
1.1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " EPA 8010B 10.0 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 801013 5.00 15.7 "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 8010B 3.00 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA §010B 10.0 ND "
1,2-Dibromocthane " " " EPA 8010R 10.0 ND "
Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive '
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:  Shell

Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave

Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Sampled: 4/5/00
Received: 4/6/00
Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0D17002 Date Prepared: 4/17/00 Extraction Method; EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 0D17002-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 4/17/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.300
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
LCS 0D17002-BS1
Benzene 4/17/00 10.0 103 ug/l 70-130 103
Toluene " 0.0 9.99 " 70-130  99.9
Eihylbenzene " 10.0 9.89 " 70-130 989
Xylenes (total) ' 30.0 299 " 70-130 997
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene  *  1a0 105 70-130  10S
Matrix Spike 0D17¢02-MS1 MJD0148-91
Benzene 4/17/00 10.0 ND 9.63 ugyl 60-140  96.3
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.49 " 60-140  94.9
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.24 o0-140 924
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 281 " 60-140 937
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 T A 70-130 2
Matrix Spike Dup 0D17002-MSI1 MJDO148-01
Benzene 4/17/00 10.0 ND 9.62 ug/t 60-140  96.2 25 0.104
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.29 " 60-140  92.9 23 213
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 . ND 9.03 " 60-140 905 25 2.08
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 74 " 60-140  91.3 25 282
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " i 953 “ 70-130 953
Baich: 0D20001 Date Prepared;: 4/20/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 0D20601-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 4/20/00 ND ug/! 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogace. a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 872 " J0-130 972

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W% ¥ Analytical

B85S Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX {408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:

Shell

Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave

Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Sampled; 4/5/00
Received:  4/6/00
Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS 0D20001-BS1
Benzene 4/20/00 10.0 10.3 ug/l 70-130 103
Toluene Y 10.0 10.1 v 70-130 101
Ethylbenzene ! 10.0 10.1 " 70-130 101
Xylenesftota) " 30.0 307 " 70-130 102
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 100 104 70-130 104 S
Matrix Spike 0D20001-MS1 MJD0224-08
Benzene 4/20/00 10.0 ND 10.7 ug/l 60-140 107
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.5 ! 60-140 105
Ethylbenzene ! 10.0 ND 10.4 " 60-140 104
Kylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 3.4 " 60-140 105
Methyl tert-butyl cther 4127100 ND O OND ' 6040 i
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene 420000 100 % 70-130 105
Matrix Spike Dup 0D20001-MSD1 MJD0224-08
Benzenc 4720/00 10.0 ND 811 ug/] 60-140  81.1 25 2758 Q-0
Toluene i 10.0 ND 7.89 " 60-140 789 25 284 QM
Ethylbenzene ! 10.0 ND 7.78 " 60-140 778 25 288 Q-1
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 240 " - B0-140 800 25 167 Q0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene T 727 70-130 7A7

Sequeia Analvlical - Morgan Hill

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 farvis Dﬁwe(
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Shell

29 Wildwood Ave

Nick Sudano

Sampled: 4/3/00
Received: 4/6/00
Reported: 4/27/00 1542

Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0D05018 Date Prepared: 4/5/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0DO5018-BLK1
Bromodichloromethane 4/12/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND N 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND N 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochleromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorabenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthane " ND B 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloracthene " ND ! 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND ! 0.500
cis-1,3-Iichioropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ! ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene ND " 0.500
1,1.1-Trichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1.1, 2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1.2-Dibromoethane " ND " 1.00
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene " o 892 " 0-130 892
Blank 0D05018-BLK2
Bromadichloramethane 4/13/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND ! 0.500
Bromomelhane " ND ! 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " (.500

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sefuoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell}
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Shell
Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave
Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Sampled: 4/5/00
Received: 4/6/00
Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank {continued) 0D05018-BLK2
Chlorobenzene 4/13/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 06.500
Chloroform " ND N 0.500
Chloromethane " ND N 0.500
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlerobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroeihane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND b 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthenc " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND N 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chicride " ND " 5.00
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachioroethene N ND " 0.500
1.1,1-Trichlorocthane " ND N 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
I,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND “ 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND i 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dibromoethane " ND " 0.500
Surrogate: 4-Brobmﬁzmmben:ene N 0.0 925 " N-i30 925
Blank 0D050183-BLEKD
Bromodichloromethane 4/10/00 ND ug/t 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachlotide " ND N 0.500
Chlorobenzens " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND o 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethanc ! ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500

Sequaia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer ta end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 12 0f 18



885 Jarvis Drive'

Sequoia o

fAX (408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical o ey o

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42
nalytic

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank {(continued) 0D05018-BLK3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/10/00 ND ug/i 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene B ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloro¢thene N ND " 0.500
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene i ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichleropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.60
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tettachloroethene " ND " ‘ 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00
Trichlorocthene " ND " 0.500
Trichloroflugromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dibromoethane " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene Y 11/ A 827 O (/  E 1 A
Blank 0DOS018-BLK4
Bromodichloromethane 4/14/00 ND ug/i 0.500
Bromoform N ND "’ 0.500
Bromomcthane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride o ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chlorocthane " ND " 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 1.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc " ND " 0.500
. 4-Dhchlorgbenzene " ND " (.500
1.2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1.1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
[,2-Dichloroethane " ND ! 0.500
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Merga A1 5503

FAX {408) 782-6308

W Analytical sl o

Blaine Tech Services (Shell} Project:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyie Analyzed  Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank {(continued) 0D95018-BLK4
1,1-Dichloroethene 4/14/00 ND ug/l 9.500
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND '’ 0.50¢
1,1.1-Trichloroethane " ND * 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND * 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND N 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND * £.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND N 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 8.500
1,2-Dibromoethane "’ ND T _1.00 B -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " T T ge T 70-130 0 826
Blank 0D0s5018-BLKS
Bromodichloromethzane 4/17/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND ! 0.500
1.3-D¥ichlorobenzene " MD K 0.500
I.4-Dichlorobenzene " ND N 0.500
I.2-Dichiorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1. t-Dichloroethane " ND N 0.500
1.2-Dichlorocthanc " ND N 0.500
1.1-Dichlorogthene " ND “ (1.500
¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene " ND " © 0,500
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene “ ND " 0.500
1.2-Dichloropropanc " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definidions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 jarvis Drive *
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 775-9600
FAX (408} 7BZ-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Biaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Numnber: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 35112 Project Manager: Nick Sudane Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 0D05018-BLKS
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/17/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene * ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1.1,2-Trichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane * ND " 1.00
Trichlorcethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Viny! chloride " ND " 1.00
1,2-Dibromocthane * ND T L )
Surrogate. 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzenem e e T T e 70-130  80.2
LCS 0DN5018-BS1
Chlorobenzene: 4/12/00 25.0 214 ug/) 70-130 856
1,1-Dichtoroethene " 25.0 19.2 " 65-135 76.8
Trichlorocthene ) 25.0 42 v 70130 968
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene " 0.0 946 " C70-130 946
LCS 0DO5D18-BS2
Chlorobenzene 4/13/00 25.0 20.2 ug/l 70-130  80.8
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 17.2 " 55-135 688
Trichloroethene " 25.0 235 " ) 70-130 940
Surrogate: 4’-Brdmbﬂubrobénize’ﬁe " 10.0 96/ " 0-130 96.1
LCS 0D05018-B53
Chlorobenzene 410700 250 I7.6 ug/l -139 704
1, 1-Dichlorogthene " 25.0 [9.2 " 65-135 768
Trichlerocthene " 2510 2tg " 70-13¢ 872
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 854 " 70-130 834
LCS 0D05018-BS4
Chlorobenzene 4/14/00 250 17.8 ug/l 70-130 712
1.1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 224 " 63-135 8946
Trichtorocthene " 250 23.1 " 70-130 924
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene ” 0.0 a.03 " 70-130 903

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan il

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1

Sequoia

% Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Sheil) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS 0D05018-BSS
Chlorobenzene 4/17/00 25.0 - 18.9 ug/l 70-130 756
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 22.5 " 65-135  90.0
Trichloroethene ] i 25.0 235 v 70-130  94.0
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 T om " 70-130 903
Matrix Spike 0D05018-MS1  MJID0063-05
Chlorobenzene 4/12/00 25.0 ND 20.5 ugl 60-140  B82.0
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 18.0 " 60-140 720
Trichloroethene L " 250 ND 23.7 b - 60-140  94.8
Surrogate’ Q-Bromoﬂud;ob“énzene . 06 X" (A 70-130 899 ) i
Matrix Spike 0D05018-MS2 MJIDO200-01
Chlorobenzene 4/14/00 25.0 ND 18.0 ug/l 60-140 720
I,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 21.6 " 60-140  86.4
Trichloroethene o " 2540 ND 228 " 60-140 912 )
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 1 100 T e 70-130° 936
Matrix Spike 0D05018-MS3 M.ID0159-01
Chlorebenzene 4i4/19 25.0 ND 17.9 ug/l 60-140 716
1,1-Dichlorocthene " 25.0 ND 21.5 " 60-140  86.0
Trichloroethene 7 " 25.0 ND 218 " 60-140 872
Surrogate: +-Bromofluorobenzene " oo Cogr 70-130 94.1
Matrix Spike Dup 0DOS018-MSD1 MJD0063-03
Chlorobenzene 4/12/00 230 NI 19.7 ug/l a0-140  78.8 25 398
1.1-Dichlaroethene " 25.0 ND 17.7 " 60-140  70.8 25 168
Trichlornethene " 250 ND 23.0 " 60-140  92.0 25 3.00
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 14.0 o 599 g 70-130  89.9
Matrix Spike Dup 0DO5018-MSD2 M.JD0O200-01
Chlyrobenzene 4/14/00 25.0 ND I8.2 ug/1 60-140 740 25 LM
t.1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 229 " 60-140 916 25 584
‘I'richloroethene " 25.0 ND 236 " 60-140 944 23 345
Surrogate: +-Bromoffuorebenzene " 9.0 8.67 " n-130 867
Matrix Spike Dup 0DOS018-MSD3 MJDO159-01
Chlorobenzene 4/14/00 250 NI 17.3 ug/l 60-140  69.2 25 341
1.1-Dichloroethene " 250 ND 24.2 " 60-140  84.8 25 141

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of rotes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

*
M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia o e sy

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical s com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received:  4/6/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Ma.nagcr: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analvzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits % Limit % Notes*
Matrix Spike Dup (continued) 0D05018-MSD3 MJDO159-01
‘Trichloroethene 4/14/00 25.0 ND 221  ugl  60-140 884 25 137
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 9.00 " 70-130 900
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. M 885 Jarvis Drive
organ Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia L CA 95037

FAX (408} 782-6308

v An alytical www.sequolalabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Sheil) Praject:  Shell Sampled: 4/5/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 29 Wildwood Ave Received: 4/6/00
San Jose, CA 93112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/27/00 15:42

Notes and Definitions

# Note

H-06 The result reported was generated out of hold time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.

M-03 Sample was analyzed at a second dilution per clients request.

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 18 of 18



1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Sequoia DHS #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET 8Y CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, ¢ PHONE (408) 573-0555 1 epa [0 RWQCB REGION
O ua
CHAIN OF 2 1 oTHER
Lt »
CLIENT . _ _ Z SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS D
. Equiva - Karen Petryna < V\ID O.L O
SITE . z < .. .
29 Wildwood Avenue o y g Send invoice to Equiva
. - 0 .
Piedmont, CA EIQI 2 Q Incident# 98995822
w o [ — Py . .
= ﬁ“ 212188 @% Send report to Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
MATRIX| CONTANERS | Q| & | 8| 2.5 & ‘ 1 Sud .
o 2 PlalalT] B ATTN: AnaPemher NClLSu0 Aih
o2 8 am Mm | /| s & -
c,? T | A il ! =W > LU
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE | TIME | &2 [TOTAL o|E| 2l 2|E18] T ADD'L INFORMATION| ~ STATUS  [CONDITION| LAB samPLE #
A Y S 10 | W (} N X e
faw T | W R - .
- ; T - ;
w3 e [ WL X T
N T - . B
e Je 04 W ( 7K X I l
. g (AN
Me N ex [Wo I T AL
SAMPLING [DATE — [TIME |SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED //5 /w J7:3 |PERFORMED BY "'?/W# ( NO LATER THAN

b Y ke 25 "T"E/’;/%é@ e
A N Lot 1Y Yl [

[RELEASED BY i |DATE [TIME ‘R'ECEIVED BY |DATE ° |TIME

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT TIME SENT

COOLER # ' l




i
i

o | " WELL GAUGING"DATA | )
Pr0_|ect# OCU‘/DT '/V - Date WSI/CD -r'."'-Clien_t %aﬂ,&,

Site Qﬁ Md’(‘"’"ﬂ 4"/ W

, : . ' Thlclcness Volume of
Well "t | Depthto | - of |Immiscibles
' ~ 8Bize Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed
‘WellID | (n) | Odor |Liquid (&)|Liquid (&)] (m)

e\ pu | 33 2| C
selpe2 g | 0 34'3 757
a3 Y 3 [ Bag
bk ML 1303 | 1280
S Y | B

Depth to water| Depth to well
CO(f) bottom (ft.)

Blaine Tech Servicas. Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: C@)LIO’{// A Job #-)\CQL/" éODl - 0109 ‘
Sampler: st Date: é// 'y / a0
7 _—
Well LD.: A1 it- | Well Diameter: 2 3 gl 6 8
Total Well Depth: (2. 2- Depth to Water: 3- 7 ¢/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: W Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): /?/sj) HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier R T
po 5 1.02
3 & 1.47
Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: S Bailer >
‘ Middleburg Extraction Port
ectric Submersible \ Other:
1011
Other:
C{' / ? = / g 3 Gais,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
s 1ot | (1| 799 | 2@ 7 OKLs
ot (58 | &1 | 00 |poee /9 Podew ey L]
[Co3 G0 |G | 8o [ 7229 | /T |alent bieck

Did well dewater? Yes

@//

Gallons actually evacuated: [ 7

Sampling Time: [0

S e

Sampling Date: L// SIS

Sample 1L.D.: AT /

Laboratory:  Seduoia BC Other

. ' - . AT .-1 = v
Analyzed for: ~TPH-G BTF:;(l(TBE—E: . TPH-D  Other: =[O
T - - mg

D.0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

L Post-purge: (—;f .

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-ourge:

mVY Post-purge:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OOOHLS |

wic#: Ded-(ool- 01 64

T

Sampler:

Date: ('{/ S';/UO

Well LD.: /Mg~ 2—

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4] 6 8

Total Well Depth: (/. 15

v
Depth to Water: _‘)’f{ s

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (BVC Jomc  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): XS HACH
/I
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3 0.37 6" 147
4 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: @
Mid E on Port
ectric Submersible Other;
iy xTaction Pump
Other:
S: Cf X 3 = 4 (; - 5 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcutated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
130 |3 7% | T > 2.7 & QK¢
(0524 |22 | 754 -0 /2 [Pl fiednd, | o
. i . ' . a /
JCSV W3 | 22 | 987 | 2w /8

Did well dewater? Yes

A
9,

Gallens actually evacuated: / &

Y 7 . P
Sampling Time: l LG Sampiing Date: [7’/:]‘” L
-~ I
Sample I.D.: ;\ﬂ W A Laboratory: (Sséﬁ‘oﬁ Crosby
- ~ Za Ve e
Analyzed for: BTEX TPH-D  Other: A L
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ i Duplicate 1.D.;

i

| Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

: r\ '

D00 Gfregal:

Pre-purge:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

[

Project #: ﬁi"/ el -/

WIC#: R 6Y-G00] 0169

Sampler: 6‘|L’

Date: Lf/ 57(:()

Well LD.. AV 75 Well Diameter: 2 3 @) 6 8
/ ‘ Z
Total Well Depth: 5. 74 Depth'to Water: 3, SO
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ﬁr« Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Tyﬂ HACH
Well Diameter Manltiplier Wel| Diameter Muitiplier

2 . 0.16 b 1.02

3" 0.37 gsee 6" 147

4" 065% Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sémpling Method: ¢

Middieburg ExtractionPort
lectric Submersible ™™ Other:
Pump
Other:
”
S & X = - / .3 Gals,
! Case Volome (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
[220 [[(B. T (A | 797 | D2ew 7 oft
[z | (62| 7e 493 72 5
.. _ 5 > .

(9/0‘( &é—? iz /75_ Z 2 /2-

e

o/

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: [/ <

[

Sampiing Time: /?/\b &

Sampling Date: é/ / %//L:L_?
1

Sample 1.D.: A2 Laboratory: equoia > Crosby

Analyzed for: m@@ MTBE- TPH-D Other:gx:[ (& -

Equipment Blank ID.: @ Duplicate L.D.: |
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: ”‘“’,’;E Pom-purge:g /\ /r’ ””;_é:j




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 0TS 1/ f

Job# 0. (,cuf —Ofc4

Sampler: GT

Date: L/ / 5/ bD

Well LD.: MA-¢f Well Diameter: 2 3 (%) 6 8
Total Well Depth: | 0.g’ Depth to Water: $.(, 3 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (@/?ZL Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): /YSP HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
> 0.16 5" 1.02
3* : 0.37 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer -~
Middleburg Extraction Port
C@ Other:
xtraction Pump
Other:
é i O X z = /&i C) Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
157 | LUS T e | yie /4 {
A9 | (U] (| Y g7 [2 S kv
(U o] CLL[m u'j (‘_,(“J &) /5 A F’P #

Did well dewater? Yes N~

Gallons actually evacuated: /5

Sampling Time: | C(H

Sampling Date: L//}’/dzc,/ |

Sample I.D.: /M “L~ Z/

Laboratory: m BC Other

Other: & /C

Analyzed for: (ﬁfﬁd—\q(ﬁﬁ? (MTBE  TPH-D
D.Q. (if reg'd): | | Pre-purge:

" Fospuge D ]

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mv Post-purge:




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ,9[)[)!«{'05 A -—-/

Job# Jeot]~ (0] - 0/0%

Sampler: 6?,

Date: "-//5’/

e

Well LD.: il -5

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 3

Total Well Depth: / (.00

Depth to Water: ¢/. 3¢/

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 7 PVCFoe-  Grde DO, Meter (if req'd): (ﬁb HACH
Well Diameter ~ -~ = Multiplier Weil Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 " 1.02
3" . 037 6" 147
- 0.65 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: g_liglg_,/
Mid Extraction Port
lectric Submersib ‘ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
7 @ X 3 = @ ):? L{ Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (’F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
U282 1 GLB | (et | 7869 24 4
e3> [0 | (0| 746 297 | /G

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: :2 ’"_-"'

. . . C o
Sampling Time: [ Sampling Date: //S/ 28
i ‘ i T - ,/
Sample L.D.: /Lt ls 5 Laboratory: quoia~ BC Other
- /’_—-\ //‘ //'_‘.. T oA P‘Hi—\
Analyzed for: (TPH-G,BTEX/ MTBE/ TPH-D Other: &Lf D
D.O. (if reg'd): ' Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ;3 ; ™
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




